



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 12058/2026

Between:

S.guru Murthy

...PETITIONER

AND

State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.MD SALEEM

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR ENDOWMENTS

The Court made the following:

INTERIM ORDER:

WRIT PETITION NO: 12058/2026

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the respondents.

At the time of considering the matter, learned counsel for the petitioner drawn the attention of this court to the order dated 05.05.2025 passed in W.P.No.11336 of 2025, wherein interim order was granted.

Pursuant to the said interim order and considering the submissions made, this Court is inclined to pass an interim order. Accordingly, there shall be an interim direction, directing the 4th respondent to receive and register the document provisionally, if submitted by the petitioner and release the same. Such registration shall be treated as provisional registration, subject to result of the writ petition. As provisional registration is permitted by this Court, the parties shall not claim any equity, by making it clear that without express permission from the High Court, there shall be no further transfer.

For filing counter-affidavit, list the matter after Summer Vacation, 2026.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA,J

Dated:29.04.2026
BSP/TPS